

Agenda Item Number

Date July 19, 2021

## APPROVING FISCAL YEAR 2023 TRAFFIC SAFETY FUND APPLICATION TO THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (IOWA DOT)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to submit an application to the Iowa DOT for Traffic Safety Funds to cover a portion of the construction costs for the 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue Reconstruction from University Avenue to the Des Moines River project.

The City further agrees that if this project is funded and constructed, the City of Des Moines will provide adequate resources to maintain the improvements for their useful life.

(Council Letter Number 21-3-31) attached) Activity ID: 06-2018-001 Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED: <u>s/Kathleen Vanderpool</u>

Kathleen Vanderpool Deputy City Attorney



Funding Source: Traffic Safety Funds in the amount of \$500,000 are requested for this project. \$16 million (remaining amount pending funding awarded) – 2021-2022 CIP, Page 129, Roadway Reconstruction – Second Avenue, ST277, Tax Increment Bonds.

COUNCIL ACTION	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT	CERTIFICATE	
COWNIE	V					
BOESEN	V				I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of said City hereby	
GATTO	$\nu$				certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.	
GRAY	V					
MANDELBAUM	V					
VOSS	V				IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.	
WESTERGAARD	V					
TOTAL	1					
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED						
7.M.Ju	mhh	nlo	HUR	Havor	May Cmilik City Clerk	

## **APPLICATION CERTIFICATION FOR PUBLIC AGENCY**

To the best of my knowledge and belief, all information included in this application is true and accurate, including the commitment of all physical and financial resources. This application has been duly authorized by the participating public agency(ies). I understand the attached resolution(s), where applicable, binds the participating public agency(ies) to assume responsibility for any additional funds, if required, to complete the project. In addition, the participating public agency(ies) agrees to maintain any new or improved public streets or roadways for a minimum of five years.

I understand that, although this information is sufficient to secure a commitment of funds, a firm contract between the applicant and the Department of Transportation is required prior to the authorization of funds.

Represer	ting theCity of Des Moines	
Signed:	Signature Signature	7/19/21 Date Signed
	T.M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor Printed Name	
Attest:	Signature Signature	7/19/21 Date Signed
	P.Kay Cmelik, City Clerk Printed Name	_